

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ANDREW DARRYL BUSBY,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. **SC02-1364**

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE **THIRD** JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR **COLUMBIA** COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DAVID A. DAVIS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER **0271543**
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 401
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO GRANT BUSBY’S CAUSE CHALLENGES TO PROSPECTIVE JUROR KIM LAPAN, A FORMER GUARD OF DEATH ROW PRISONERS AND ONE WHO HAD A BIAS AGAINST THEM, WHICH FORCED HIM TO USE A PEREMPTORY CHALLENGE TO KEEP HIM OFF HIS JURY, A VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH, SIXTH , AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	19
II. THE COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING THE TESTIMONY OF MARTHA JOBSON, A SOCIAL WORKER, WHO WOULD HAVE TESTIFIED THAT BUSBY SUFFERED FROM POST-TRAUMATIC STRESS DISORDER, WHERE SUCH EVIDENCE WOULD HAVE SUPPORTED AND JUSTIFIED A DEFENSE OF SELF DEFENSE, A VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

ARGUMENT	<u>Page</u>
III THE COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING STATE ATTORNEY INVESTIGATOR LISA LONG TO TESTIFY THAT SHE SAW BUSBY MAKE SOME HAND GESTURES DURING THE TESTIMONY OF CHARLES GLOBE, AND IT ALSO ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO READ, AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE OF GUILT, THE TESTIMONY OF ANDREW BUSBY WHEN HE TOOK THE STAND AFTER LONG ONLY TO EXPLAIN THE GESTURES, A VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	43
IV. THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO GIVE BUSBY HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO PRESENT HIS DEFENSE IN THE WAY HE CHOSE WHEN IT REFUSED TO LET HIS CO-DEFENDANT, CHARLES GLOBE, TESTIFY BEFORE THE JURY LIVE AND IN PERSON, BUT INSISTED HE DO SO ONLY BY VIDEOTAPE, A VIOLATION OF BUSBY’S FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	50
V. THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING BUSBY’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS STATEMENTS HE MADE TO LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS AFTER HE TOLD THEM HE DID NOT WANT TO TALK WITH THEM, A VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND HIS RIGHTS UNDER ARTICLE I, SECTION IX OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	59
VI. THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING, AS <u>WILLIAMS</u> RULE EVIDENCE THAT BUSBY WANTED TO KILL A ROBERTO ROSA AND ALPHONSO PALMER, A VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S CONSTITUTIONALLY GUARANTEED RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.	66

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	
VII. THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING A TRANSCRIPT OF BUSBY’S JULY 7, 2000 CONFESSION RATHER THAN THE ORIGINAL AUDIOTAPE OF THAT STATEMENT, A VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL.	73
VIII. THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING BUSBY MURDERED ELTON ARD IN A COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION, A VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	79
IX. THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ADMIT SEVERAL EXHIBITS BUSBY OFFERED DURING THE PENALTY PHASE PORTION OF HIS TRIAL, WHICH WOULD HAVE HELPED THE JURY UNDERSTAND WHY HE HAD BEEN DIAGNOSED AS SUFFERING FROM POST TRAUMATIC STRESS DISORDER, A VIOLATION OF HIS EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	83
X. THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING A LETTER BUSBY OSTENSIBLY WROTE TO CHARLES GLOBE BECAUSE ITS PREJUDICIAL VALUE SUBSTANTIALLY OUTWEIGHED ITS LIMITED RELEVANCE, A VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.	87

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	
XI. THE COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING BUSBY TO DEATH BECAUSE SECTION 921.141 FLORIDA STATUTES UNCONSTITUTIONALLY ALLOWED THE TRIAL COURT TO SENTENCE HIM TO DO SO WITHOUT, AMONG OTHER THINGS, A UNANIMOUS DEATH RECOMMENDATION FROM THE JURY.	89
XII. THE COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO PRESENT EVIDENCE BEYOND THE FACT THAT BUSBY HAD TWO PRIOR FIRST DEGREE MURDER CONVICTIONS IN SUPPORT OF THE PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY AGGRAVATING FACTOR, A VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.	93
XIII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REPEATEDLY INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT THEIR RECOMMENDATION WAS JUST THAT, A RECOMMENDATION, A VIOLATION OF BUSBY’S SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	95
CONCLUSION	98
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	98
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE	99

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	91
<u>Alberti v. Klevenhagen</u> , 790 F. 2d 1220, 1222 (5th Cir.) <u>clarified</u> , 799 F. 2d 992 (5th Cir. 1986)	38
<u>Allen v. State</u> , 492 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1986)	77
<u>Alston v. State</u> , 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998).	80
<u>Alvord v. State</u> , 322 So. 2d 533 (Fla.1975)	90
<u>Amoros v. State</u> , 531 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. 1988).	87
<u>Apprendi v. United States</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	2,89
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	90,96
<u>Bradley v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 732, 742 (Fla. 2001)	70,71
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 728 So. 2d 758 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1999)	25
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 719 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1998)	93
<u>Burns v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 646 (Fla.1997)	96
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).	18,95,96,97
<u>Carratelli v.State</u> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly D2510 (Fla. 4 th DCA November 20, 2002)	23
<u>Chestnut v. State</u> , 538 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 1989)	36
<u>Christian v. State</u> , 550 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1989)	39,80,81,82

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Coolen v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997).	70,71
<u>Cox v. State</u> , 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002)	39,93,94
<u>Coy v. Iowa</u> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988)	51
<u>David v. Brown</u> , 774 So. 2d 775 (Fla. 4 th DCA, 2000)	70
<u>Demps v. State</u> , 395 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1981)	39
<u>Dillbeck v. State</u> , 643 So. 2d 1027 (Fla. 1994)	36
<u>Duggan v. State</u> , 189 So. 2d 890 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1966)	76,77
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	91
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	91
<u>Estes v. Texas</u> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965)	53
<u>Evans v. State</u> , 800 So. 2d 182 (Fla ,2001)	90
<u>Farmer v. Brennan</u> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	37,38
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	90
<u>Gardner v. Florida</u> , 407 U.S. 349 (1977).	91
<u>Garron v. State</u> , 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	58
<u>Geldrich v. State</u> , 763 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999)	67

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 639 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1994)	70,71
<u>Halliwell v. State</u> , 323 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 1975)	78
<u>Hansen v. State</u> , 585 So. 2d 1057 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1991)	58
<u>Harrell v. State</u> , 709 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1998)	52,56
<u>Harris v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 340 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1993).	77
<u>Hassine v. Jeffes</u> , 846 F. 2d 169 (3d Cir. 1988)	38
<u>Hawthorne v. State</u> , 408 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1982).	35,36
<u>Hayes v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 1991)	45,46
<u>Heuring v. State</u> , 513 So. 2d 122 (Fla. 1987)	68
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 477 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1985)	26
<u>Holt v. Sarver</u> , 442 F. 2d 304 (8th Cir. 1971)	38
<u>Hunt v. State</u> , 746 So. 2d 559 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1999)	76
<u>Jacobs v. State</u> , 800 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2001)	56
<u>Johnson v. Louisiana</u> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	90,91
<u>Jones v. Diamond</u> , 636 F. 2d 1364 (5th Cir. 1981)	38
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 346 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1977)	65

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Keresteszy v. State</u> , 760 So. 2d 989 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	25
<u>Kilgore v.State</u> , 688 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1996)	39
<u>Kormondy v. State</u> , Case No. SC 96197 (Fla. Feb. 13, 2003)	90
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	91
<u>Lusk v. State</u> , 446 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1984)	39
<u>Mann v State</u> , 420 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 1982)	91
<u>Martinez v. State</u> , 761 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 2000).	74,75,77
<u>Maryland v. Craig</u> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990)	51,52
<u>Masterson v. State</u> , 516 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1987)	35
<u>Matthews v. State</u> , 772 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2000)	88
<u>McGill v. Duckworth</u> , 944 F. 2d 344 (7 th Cir. 1991)	38
<u>Mills v. State</u> , 536 So. 2d 532 (Fla 2001)	89
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966)	14,15,60,61,64
<u>Michigan v. Mosely</u> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975)	14,15,60,61,62
<u>Mohammad v. State</u> , 494 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1986)	81
<u>Old Chief v. United States</u> , 519 U.S.172 (1997).	17,93,94

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Pedrero v. Wainwright</u> , 590 F. 2d 1383 (5 th Cir 1979)	46
<u>Pentecost v. State</u> , 545 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1989)	19
<u>People v. Gutterndorf</u> , 728 N.E. 2d 838 (Ill. 3d DCA 2000)	53
<u>Philmore v. State</u> , 820 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 2002)	84
<u>Price v. State</u> , 538 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	26
<u>Redman v. County of San Diego</u> , 942 F. 2d 1435 (9th Cir. 1991) (en banc)	38
<u>Rhodes v. Chapman</u> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981)	37
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 246 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1971)	2
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	17,89,90,92
<u>Rivers v. State</u> , 458 So. 2d 762 (Fla. 1984)	58
<u>Ruffin v. State</u> 397 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1981)	87
<u>Ruiz v. State</u> , 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	88
<u>Salgado v. State</u> , 829 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2002)	19
<u>Sexton v. State</u> , 775 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2000)	90
<u>Simmons v. United States</u> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	45,46,47
<u>Singleton v. State</u> , 783 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 2001).	19,24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina</u> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	91
<u>Smith v. United State</u> , 337 U.S. 137 (1949)	48
<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 285 (Fla.1993)	96
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	84,85
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	49,57
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1972)	91
<u>State v. Hickson</u> , 630 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1993)	32,35
<u>State v. McClain</u> , 525 So. 2d 420 (Fla. 1988)	69
<u>State v. Mizell</u> , 773 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2000)	36
<u>State v. Spiegel</u> , 710 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1998)	47,48
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 465 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1985).	24
<u>Stevens v. State</u> , 419 So. 2d 1058 (Fla. 1982)	53,54
<u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla 1975)	97
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S106 (Fla. January 30, 2003)	96
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999)	54
<u>Traylor v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	60,61

Trotter v. State, 576 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1990) 19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Tumulty v. State</u> , 489 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1986)	70,71
<u>United States v. Bailey</u> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980)	37,38,41
<u>United States v. Harris</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 112 S. Ct. 2406, 153 L. Ed. 2d 524 (2002).	92
<u>United States v. Hitchcock</u> , 922 F. 2d 236 (9 th Cir 1993)	46
<u>United States v. Inmon</u> , 568 F. Fd 326 (3 rd Cir 1977)	46
<u>Washington v. Texas</u> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967).	47,51
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 638 So. 2d 976 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1994)	25
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 539 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1989)	70
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 361 U.S. 847, 80 S. Ct. 102, 4 L. Ed. 2d 86 (1959)	2,66,67
<u>Williamson v. State</u> , 681 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1996)	68
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 680 So. 2d 592 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1996)	76
<u>Withers v. Levine</u> , 615 F. 2d 158 (4 th Cir. 1980)	38

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

<u>United States Constitution</u>	
Amendment IV	46,48
Amendment V	15,45,47,48,60,61

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
--	-----------------------

<u>United States Constitution</u>	
Amendment VI	14,51,52,90
Amendment XIV	47,60

<u>Florida Statutes (2000)</u>	
Section 90.901	75
Section 90.952	75
Section 90.953	75

<u>Florida Statutes (1997)</u>	
Section 90.402	67,68,87
Section 90.403	68,87
Section 90.404(2)(a)	67

<u>Florida Statutes</u>	
Section 921.141	2,89,92,93

OTHER SOURCES

American Psychiatric Association	
<u>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual IV</u>	
(Text Revision) (DSM IV-TR)	33

Herman, Judith	
<u>Trauma and Recovery: The Aftermath of Violence-From</u>	
<u>Domestic Abuse To Political Terror</u> . Basic Books, (1997)	34

Landsman, Stephen	
“A Brief Surey of the Development of the Adversary System,”	
44 <u>Ohio St. L. J.</u> , 713 (1983)	22,23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>OTHER SOURCES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Lansford, Jennifer E., et.al.	
“A 12-year Prospective Study of the Long-term Effects of Early Child Physical Maltreatment on Psychological, Behavioral, and Academic Problems in Adolescence,”	
156 <u>Archives of Pediatric Adolescent Medicine</u> ,	
824 (August, 2002)	34
Potts, Jeff,	
“American Penal Instituionands and Two Aleternative Proposals for Punishment,”	
34 <u>S.Tex. L.Rev.</u> 443 (1993).	39
Rifkin, Majore,	
“ <u>Farmer v. Brennan</u> : Spotlight On An Obvious Risk of Rape In A Hidden World,”	
26 <u>Colum. Hum. Rts. L.Rev.</u> 273 (1995)	39
Siegal, David M,	
“Rape in Prison and AIDS: A Challenge for the Eighth Amendment Framwork of Wilson v. Seiter”,	
44 <u>Stan. L.Rev.</u> 1541 (1992)	38
Sward, Ellen S.	
“Values, Ideology, and the Evolution of the Adversary System,”	
64 <u>Ind. L. J.</u> , 303 (1999)	22
<u>Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure</u>	
Rule 9.210	99

Florida Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 1.30 76
